
STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

E. TIMOTHY MERCER, 

a Justice of the Athens Town Court, 
Greene County. 

NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, E. Timothy Mercer, a Justice of the 

Athens Town Court, Greene County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the 

Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that 

cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and 

that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20) 

days of the service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the 

Commission at its Albany office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 

12223, with his verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. 

Dated: October 13, 2022 
New York, New York 

To: Hon. E. Timothy Mercer 
Athens Town Justice 
2 First Street, 2nd Floor 
Athens, New York 12015 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduc 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

E. TIMOTHY MERCER, 

a Justice of the Athens Town Court, 
Greene County. 

------------------------------------------------------

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article VI, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York 

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, 

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a 

Formal Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be 

drawn and served upon E. Timothy Mercer ("Respondent"), a Justice of the Athens 

Town Court, Greene County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charge I states acts of judicial 

misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of 

the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules"). 

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Athens Town Court, Greene 

County, since January 1, 2020. His term expires on December 31, 2023. 

Respondent is not an attorney. 



5. Justices of the Athens Town Court serve part-time. In addition to his 

judicial position, Respondent is and, at all times pertinent to the allegations herein, 

was also the proprietor of Mercer Associates, a private contracting company, 

located at , Town of Athens, Greene County. 

6. The Justice Court Assistance Program of the Unified Court System 

("JCAP") provides annual grants to towns and villages for court improvements, 

including security enhancements, renovations, and furnishings. 

CHARGE! 

7. From in or about September 2020 to in or about February 2022, in 

connection with the Town of Athens 2020-21 JCAP application and the receipt of 

JCAP funds, Respondent: 

A. surreptitiously, and without notification to the pertinent Town 

officials or his co-judge, directed that a security camera system be 

added to the application; 

B. awarded the camera-installation contract to his own company, Mercer 

Associates, contrary to law, notwithstanding his conflict of interest 

and without notifying the pertinent Town officials of his conflict; 

C. charged the Town, in his capacity as owner of Mercer Associates, 

$3,329.99 for the purchase and installation of the security camera 
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system, which included a $1,000 installation fee and an otherwise 

undisclosed markup fee of $760; 

D. signed a Town of Athens voucher in his capacity as town justice, 

authorizing payment of an invoice to his own company, Mercer 

Associates, to be paid from a combination of JCAP funds and court 

budget funds; 

E. invoked his judicial office in an attempt to persuade the Town to pay 

the Mercer Associates invoice after being notified that payment was 

being withheld; 

F. continued to insist that the Town pay the invoice, and charged an 

added interest fee for nonpayment, even after he acknowledged to his 

supervising judge that his conduct created at least an appearance of 

impropriety; and 

G. failed to cooperate with Town officials by refusing to sign for and 

accept copies of the Town's handbook, procurement policy and ethics 

code. 

Specifications to Charge I 

8. In or about September 2020, Respondent, Athens Town Justice 

Constance Pazin, and Senior Court Clerk Marcia Puorro discussed submitting a 

2020-21 JCAP application for grant assistance to the court. They agreed to include 
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in the application a request for funds to purchase two air conditioners, window 

blinds, a paper shredder, and a desk chair, and a request for certain reimbursements 

related to COVID-19 expenses. 

9. By letter dated September 21, 2020, Ms. Puorro asked the Athens Town 

Board to adopt a resolution authorizing the Athens Town Court to apply for a 

JCAP grant to purchase "2 Air Conditioners, new Window Blinds, a new Shredder, 

a Desk Chair and Reimbursements from COVID Expenses." Ms. Puorro copied 

Respondent and Judge Pazin on the letter. A copy of the letter is annexed as 

Exhibit A. 

10. On or about October 5, 2020, the Athens Town Board adopted a 

resolution authorizing the Athens Town Court to apply for a JCAP grant to 

purchase "2 new Air Conditioners; new Window Blinds; a new Shredder, a Desk 

Chair and Reimbursement from COVID expenses." A copy of a letter dated 

October 6, 2020, from Linda M. Stacey, the Athens Town Clerk/Tax Collector, 

memorializing the adoption of the resolution is annexed as Exhibit B. 

11. Between on or about September 21, 2020, and October 7, 2020, 

Respondent directed Ms. Puorro to add a security camera system onto the court's 

2020-21 JCAP application, notwithstanding that the court had not sought 

authorization from the Athens Town Board to include that item in its 2020-21 

JCAP application and the Town Board had not authorized the court to do so. 
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12. On or about October 7, 2020, Ms. Puorro submitted the court's 2020-

21 JCAP application to the Office of Justice Court Support. The application 

included, at Respondent's direction, a request for JCAP funds in an amount of 

$3,329.99 for "Video Surveillance, alarm systems, etc.", with the comment: 

"Security Camera System for the hallway as well as Court room and Office. Due 

to COVID especially, clients have to wait in the hallway as well as the courtroom 

and there is no Security." A copy of the court's 2020-21 JCAP application is 

appended as Exhibit C. 

13. Respondent did not notify Judge Pazin or Athens Town Supervisor 

Robert Butler about the addition of the security camera system to the 2020-21 

JCAP application. 

14. On or about October 7, 2020, Ms. Puorro separately sent a fax to the 

Office of Justice Court Support containing the JCAP Signature Page, a copy of the 

Town Board resolution, and supporting documents regarding the items requested. 

One of the supporting documents is a printout of a listing from the website 

cctvsecuritypros.com, for a "Model: CSP-4POEMX8-S" security camera system. 

Respondent handwrote on the document: "2,329.99." Underneath that handwritten 

figure appears another handwritten notation: "+ 1,000 - Installation." A copy of the 

printout from cctvsecuritypros.com is annexed as Exhibit D. 
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15. On or about November 25, 2020, Kathleen Roberts, an Assistant Com1 

Analyst at the Office of Justice Court Support, sent an email to Ms. Puorro asking 

for "a new estimate that includes a breakdown of labor and itemized cost of 

materials as well as the exact location of where each camera will be placed." 

16. On or about December 1, 2020, Ms. Puorro emailed to Ms. Roberts an 

estimate dated September 2, 2020, from "Mercer Associates," that had been 

provided to her by Respondent's wife. The estimate listed the cost to purchase and 

install a "CSP-4POEMX8-S" security camera system at the court as $3,329.99, 

with an itemization of $2,329.99 for the cost of the system plus a $1,000 

installation fee. A copy of the estimate is annexed as Exhibit E. 

17. On or about January 22, 2021, Ms. Puorro was notified by letter and an 

enclosed Reconciliation Report that the Athens Town Court had been awarded a 

2020-21 JCAP grant in the amount of $3,089.99 for the purchase of"Video 

Surveillance, alarm systems, etc." Copies of the award letter and the 

Reconciliation Report are annexed as Exhibit F and Exhibit G, respectively. The 

Athens Town Court's request for grant funds to purchase all other items was not 

granted. 

18. The award letter stated that funds would be sent on or before April 1, 

2021, to the Town of Athens and must be spent within 180 days of receipt. The 

award letter and Reconciliation Report both stated that, "If the amount you spend 
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purchasing the item(s) approved on the enclosed JCAP Reconciliation Report is 

less than the amount awarded, leftover funds are not to be used to offset the cost of 

another grant item awarded at a set monetary amount," and the recipient was 

instructed to contact the Office of Justice Court Support for further direction. The 

Reconciliation Report also stated that all goods and services purchased with JCAP 

funds "shall be obtained in accordance with acceptable procurement practices 

established by the governing municipality including, but not limited to, 

competitive bidding and procurement policies and procedures." 

19. Respondent awarded the contract for such services to his own 

company, Mercer Associates, notwithstanding that it constituted a conflict of 

interest, and without publicly disclosing his interest in Mercer Associates, in 

writing to the Town of Athens, in violation of Sections 801 and 803 of the General 

Municipal Law and Sections 19-3 (C) and (G) of the Town of Athens Code of 

Ethics. 

20. On or about June 3, 2021, Respondent purchased a "Model: CSP-

4POEMIC8" security camera system from cctvsecuritypros.com for $1,569.99, 

which was $760 less than the cost of the "CSP-4POEMX8-S" model identified in 

the court's 2020-21 JCAP application, its supporting documentation, and the 

Mercer Associates estimate. Documentation of Respondent's purchase of the 

"Model: CSP-4POEMIC8" security camera system is annexed as Exhibit H. 
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21. In or about June or July 2021, Respondent installed the security 

camera system in and around the Athens Town Court. 

22. On or about July 6, 2021, Respondent approved a Town of Athens 

voucher in the amount of $3,329.99 to be paid to Mercer Associates for the 

purchase and installation of a "CSP-4POEMICX8-S" security camera system, by 

signing his name in the box on the form labeled "Department Approval." A copy 

of the voucher with attached invoice from Mercer Associates, both dated July 6, 

2021, is annexed as Exhibit I. Notwithstanding that the camera system purchased 

by Respondent cost $1,569.99, the voucher and attached invoice both falsely listed 

the cost of the camera system as $2,329.99. 

23. Because the court's JCAP grant award did not cover the entire amount 

Respondent had requested in the voucher, in the box on the form labeled "Fund 

Appropriation," $3,089.99 was requested from the court's JCAP grant and $240 

was requested from the court's annual security budget. 

24. Instead of contacting the Office of Justice Court Support for further 

direction or reducing the cost of the security camera system in the voucher and 

attached invoice by $760, Respondent knowingly (A) charged the Town $2,329.99 

for the cost of the system and (B) intended to retain the additional undisclosed 

$760 savings, notwithstanding that Section 138.2 of the Rules of the Chief 
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Administrative Judge and Section 849-h (2) of the Judiciary Law prohibits the use 

of ICAP funds to compensate justices. 

25. Between on or about July 6, 2021, and on or about July 15, 2021, Don 

Pierro, the Athens Town Finance/Budget Officer, reviewed the voucher, noticed 

that it was seeking payment to Respondent's company, and reported the apparent 

conflict of interest to Robert Butler, the Athens Town Supervisor. As a result, Mr. 

Butler halted payment of the voucher and referred the matter to the Town attorney. 

26. On or about July 15, 2021, after being notified that the Town was 

refusing payment of the voucher, Respondent sent an email from 

@nycourts.gov, his official court system email account, to Mr. Butler -

with copies to Mr. Pierro, Judge Pazin, Ms. Puorro, and his own email address at 

Mercer Associates ( @mercerplg.com) - in support of his request for payment to 

his company. The email's signature block identified Respondent as "Town 

Justice." A copy of the email is annexed as Exhibit J. 

27. By email dated July 15, 2021, Mr. Butler advised Respondent that the 

Town was holding any payment made to Mercer Associates and reviewing whether 

it had been a violation for Respondent to use his own firm or any firm from which 

he would benefit financially. A copy of the email is annexed as Exhibit K. 

28. On or about July 21, 2021, Respondent sent an email to Supervising 

Judge David Dellehunt, noting inter alia (A) that it had come to his attention that 
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the Town of Athens was "looking into an ethical issue with me" for having 

"performed billable labor that was in our approved JCAP application for Mercer 

Associates, my Company, and (B) that while he did not feel he had violated any 

town ethics policies, "the look of impropriety is enough ... " A copy of the email 

is annexed as Exhibit L. 

29. In or about early August 2021, Respondent went to Mr. Pierro's office, 

demanded payment of the voucher, and said he would charge interest if the Town 

continued to refuse payment. 

30. On or about August 18, 2021, Respondent submitted another invoice to 

the Town of Athens, noting an "Overdue Balance" •of $3,329.99 and adding a 

"finance charge" of $66.59, for a total of $3,396.58. A copy of the invoice is 

annexed as Exhibit M. 

31 . Between in or about November 2021 and in or about February 2022, 

Respondent refused to cooperate with a request by Town officials that he accept 

and sign for copies of the Town of Athens' handbook, procurement policy and 

procedures, and ethics code. Respondent did not sign for and accept such materials 

until after he was questioned about his refusal to do so during his testimony before 

the Commission on February 7, 2022. 

32. On or about December 30, 2021, Respondent submitted an invoice to 

the Town of Athens, showing a $0 balance due and indicating that the camera 
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system had been removed. The invoice also stated "JCAP Terminated. Town to 

Return all Funds to NY State." A copy of the invoice is annexed as Exhibit N. 

33. The Town of Athens returned the JCAP funds to the Office of Justice 

Court Support for failure to spend the award money within 180 days of receipt. As 

a result of the failure to spend the funds awarded for 2020-21, the court was 

disqualified from requesting a JCAP grant for 2021-22. 

34. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety 

and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the 

law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity 

and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, and 

lent the prestige of judicial office to advance his own private interest, in violation 

of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules; failed to perform the duties of judicial office 

impartially and diligently, in that he failed to have his judicial duties take 

precedence over all his other activities, in violation of Section 100.3(A) of the 

Rules, failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it, in 
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violation of Section 100.3(B)(l) of the Rules, and failed to maintain professional 

competence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(l) of the 

Rules; and failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk 

of conflict with judicial obligations, in that he failed to conduct all of his extra

judicial activities so that they do not cast reasonable doubt on the judge's capacity 

to act impartially as a judge, detract from the dignity of judicial office or interfere 

with the proper performance of judicial duties and are not incompatible with 

judicial office, in violation of Sections 100.4(A)(l ), (2), and (3) of the Rules, and 

failed to refrain from engaging in financial and business dealings that may 

reasonably be perceived to exploit the judge's judicial position, in violation of 

100.4(D)(l)(a) of the Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under 

the Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York. 

Dated: October 13, 2022 
New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
( 646) 3 86-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

E. TIMOTHY MERCER, 

a Justice of the Athens Town Court, 
Greene County. 

------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

ss.: 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

VERIFICATION 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon 

information and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the 

State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
13 th day of October 2022 

LATASHA Y. JOHNSON 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No.01J06235579 
Quallfied In New York County ~ 

Commission Expires February 14, 20_ 
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Atltens Town Court
P O Box 132, 2 F irst St., 2nd Fl,

Athens,NalYorkl20l5
(518)e45-3360 xt / (518)e45-1372

Ifon. Constance Pazin
TownJustice

September 21,2020

I{on. E. Timotlty Mercer
TownJustice

AtlrcnsTownBoard

Sup erv iso r Rob er t Butler

Re: 2020JCAP Grant

D ear Mr. Sup ent isor 0 All B oar d Memb er s:

Thisletter is regardingthe2l2} JCAP Grant that the AthensTownCourt is applyingt'or.

Wewillbeapplyingfor2AirConditioners,newwindowBlinds,an6Nshredder, aDeskChair
and Reimbur sement fr om COV ID Exp enses.

TheTownCourt is requestingthat the ArhensTownBoard adopt aResolution to authorizethe
AthensTownCourt to apply for this Grant.

Thank you for your attention to this mdtter. It' you shouldhave any questions, please t'eel t'ree to
contdct our office and speakwith ourJudges.

Sincerely,

MarciaPuorro
Senior Court Clerk

Cc: Hon. Constance P azJn

Hon.E.TimotltyMercer

EXHIBIT A



Rooert F. Butler, Jr. 
Supernsor 

Linda M. Srncey, CMC 
7'o;, 11 Clerk 

John J. Farrell 
Htghwav Superi111ende11t 

N. Y. S. Unified Court System 
Office of Cou11 Administration 

October 6, 2020 

RE: 2020 JC.A P Grant 

Dears Sirs: 

TOW'N OF ATHENS 
2 First Street 

Atht·n s. :s v. York 12015 
l'h one: (5 l 8) 945-1052 

Fax (518 ) 9-15-21"6 

Dnnald A Pierro 
Bookh·,,eper 

COUNCIL MEMBERS 
Mar;1 1-l . Brandow 
Anthony Paluch 
Michael Ragn ini 
Shnnnon . 'pinner 

The Athens Town Board Held their regular meeting October 5, 202(), \.vith the following 

members in attendance: Deputy Supervisor Michael Ragaini; Councilv.,.oman Mary H. Brandow; 
Councilman Anthony Paluch and Councilwoman Shannon Spinner. (Supervisor Robert F. 
Butler. Jr. was absent.) This represents the entire Town Board . 

On the motion of Councilman Anthony Paluch seconded by Councilwoman Mary H. Brandow 
the following RESOLUTION #2010-34 authoring the Tov,:n Court to apply for a 2020 JCAP 
Grant from the Office of Court Administration, to purchase 2 new Air Conditioners; new 
Window Blinds: a new Shredder, a Desk Chair and Reimbursement from COVID expenses. was 
adopted. 
Those voting Aye-4 Councilwoman Brandow 

Councilman Ragaini 
Councilman Paluch 

Councilwoman Spinner 

\Joes-0 
Absent- ! Supervisor Butler 

The above Resolution was adopted on October 5, 2020. 

Linda M. Stacey. CMC 
Town Clerk, Tax Collector 

EXHIBIT B
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4 camera NVK.1 u; Iv tieeunty i--ros ~ tit.ff !:iee!Jnty systems Onlme 

888.653.2288 

-- BLUE LINE---

- -
CSP-l?MX8 

NVR FEATURES 
*FREE UPGRADE TO SCH RECORDER! 

• 4K Ultra High Definition 

• 8 PoE Camera Inputs 

• Remote Viewing - No Monthly Fees 

• H.265 High Video Compression 

• 200 Mbps Incoming Bandwith 

• HOM I and VGA Display Output 

• 2 Hard Drive Bays 

CAMERA FEATURES 

• 8 Megapixel IP Camera {384Ox2160} 

• 2. 7-13.Smm Motorized Adjustable Lens 

• Up to 200ft Infrared Night Vision 

SiiMcfliNG 100% ON.•TIME DURING COV!D-l!H Lt ARN MORE 

4' /}{;03. -

~[ l >,2 . 

A 

Go Qle 
0 'TEMS 
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888.653.2288 

Channel NVR/ 4POEMX8-S 

C MODEL: CSP-4POEMX8·S:::> 

f'l\E-HADE 
CATS CABLES 

INCLUDED (x 4) 

ill/llT-IN 
PoE lNCLUDED 

. - - , . . - -
! ;. ' i'"'; !:::"·'- ·:\ -; f: ,;/-=- .: 
; -- r ,•_ '-_i-s /"' \,_:;-_ -

HD over CATSe/6 

'½!;----
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,~
-1<'_ 

• 

with Free Upgrade to 8 

FREE SIGN 
&STICKERS 
INCLUDED 

OPTIONAL 
22•• LCO 

MONITOR 

'.:: s !-&ftj, i ,-,I(; ' < g\e 

1 Uffi/ZU2U 4 camera NVK { CGtV ::iecunfy Pros 11::SLJY tiec1Jnty Systems Onlme 

888.653.2288 
~ 'f t;,IU'i, WH'l,11.ftftl'I I T 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT 

3!I DAY MONEY BACK FREE SHIPPING 
GUARANTEE -ONALL ORDERS OVER $100 

This Complete IP Security Camera System includes: 

• (1) 4 Channel "PRO SERIES" 4K Ultra High Definition Network Video Recorder with Built-in POE (Power over 

Ethernet) 

• (1) 1 Terabyte Surveitlance Grade Hard Drive (installed) Go gle 
0 ITEMS 

Q/14 
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• Free Remote Viewing Software and Apps 

• Video Surveillance Warning Stickers and Aluminum Sign 

Not all cameras are created equal. 

Our PRO Series NVR offers the perfect combination of simplicity and performance. This top-of-the-line professional 

network video recorder is capable of producing superior images up to 4K Ultra High Definition. The unit is designed 

to include all of the latest and greatest features for viewing live and recorded video including 24/7 recording, motion 

recording, object masking, mobile alerts, audio and much more. You can easily view your cameras remotely on any 

smartphone, tablet or computer using our free software and mobile apps. Built-in PoE (power over ethemet) makes 

this unit ideal for simple plug and play setup. The PRO Series NVR includes 2 internal hard drive bays for extra video 

storage when needed. You wi II not find a better or more reliable unit for your business or home. 

Th is 4K Uitra High Definition security camera system package includes our professional-grade 8MP IP infrared bullet 

cameras with motorized adjustable lens and powerful night vision of up to 200ft. This camera leverages the latest 

Starlight technology to display colorful images in low light conditions. Other advanced features of this camera 

include WDR used to combat any glare from intense lighting as well as the latest H.265 high video compression 

technology for longer video storage time. The motorized adjustable lens offers you the flexibility to focus on objects 

SH}Rf!ING 100% ON-TIME DURING COVID-19' !.EARN MORE 

A 

Go gle 
0 ITEMS 
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Mercer Associates

  
Athens, NY 12015

Name/Address

Town of Alhens
2 First Street
Athens, New York 12015

Description
CSP '4POEMX8-S 4 Camera Renrote viewing wilh lwo hard drive
bays
(1) 4 Channel "PRO SERIES'4K Ultra High Definilion Network Video
Recorder with Built-in POE (Power over Ethernet)
(1 ) 1 Terable Surveillance Grade Hard Drive (installed)
(4) lP 8MP lndoor/Outdoor lnfrared Bullet Security Cameras with
Motorized Zoom Lens and up lo 200ft Night Vision
(4) 100 Foot Premade CATs Cables or 1000 Foot Spool (Optional)
Hiqh Definition LCD lvlonitor is OPTIONAL
DVD lnstruction Manual and Quick Start Guide
Free Remote Viewing Sottware and Apps
Video Surveillance Warning Stickers and Aluminum Sign
lnstallation of 4 camera. Clerks transaction window. Courtroom easl and
wesl wall corners and 2 nd floor hallway waiting area
main Dala bank installed in Clerks Office area on Wesl wall
Sales Tax exempl

Due Date

912t2020

Qtv

Date

9i2t2024

Rep

ETM

Cost

Estimate
Estimate #

t 7 02208

Project

Total

2,329.95

1.000.00

0.00

usD 3,329.99

2 329 99

1 000 00

0.00%

Phone # Fax #
 

Total

E-mail

(/ r rn.conl

Signature

l

1
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Lawrence K. Marks 
Chief Administrative Judge 

Vito C. Caruso 
Deputy Chief Administrative Judge 

Courts Outside New York City 

Mrs . Marcia Puorro 
Athens Town Court 
PO Box 132 
Athens, NY 12015 

Dear Mrs . Puorro: 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM 

2500 Pond View 

Suite 2 10 

Castleton-On-Hudson. NY 12033 

(518) 285-8300 

January 22. 2021 

Gerald W. Connolly 
Third District Administrative Judge 

We are pleased to advise you the Athens Town Court has been awarded a grant under the 2020-21 cycle 
of the Justice Court Assistance Program (JCAP). 

JCAP was established by the New York State Legislature in 1999, at the request of the Unified Court 
System, to help provide our State's town and village courts with the resources and equipment necessary to 
fulfill their critical role in our justice system. In 2020. JCAP funding reimbursed over 400 courts for expenses 
incurred responding to the coronavirus pandemic. including , among other things, purchasing personal 
protective equipment (PPE ) and building protective barriers . 

The Athens Town Court is one of 187 courts receiving JCAP funding this year. Details regard ing your 
award are set forth on the enclosed 2020-21 Justice Court Assistance Program Award Reconciliation Report. 

Funds will be sent on or before April 1, 2021 to your municipality via direct deposit or check and must be 

spent within 180 days. If the amount you spend pu rchasing the items(s) approved on the enclosed JCAP 
Reconciliation Report is less than the amount awarded . leRover funds are not to be used to offset the cost of 
another grant item awarded at a set monetary amount. Please contact the Office of Justice Court Support at 
800-232-0630 for further direction. The Reconcil iation Report . along with paid receipts that certify total 
amount spent, are required to be returned to the Office of Justice Court Support via fax : (518) 471-4807 ore
mail: jcap@nycourts.gov. 

Gerald W. Connolly 
Third District Administrative Judge 

cc: Elizabeth A . Garry, Presid ing Justice ,t\ ppellate Division 
Hon. Vito C. Caruso. Deputy Chief Administrative Judge 
Courts Outside New York City 
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2020-21 Justice Court Assistance Program Award Reconciliation Report 
Please fax tt1is Report along with paid receipts to the dedicated JCAP Fax Number 518-471-4807, email 

jcap@nycourts.gov or mail to: Office of Justice Court Support, 187 Wolf Road, Suite 103, Albany, N. Y.12205 

In the space provided below, please sign and indicate the exact amount spent 
* Funds to be spent within 180 days of receipt 

Athens Town Court, Greene County District: 3 

Other Air conditioning 0 $0.00 

Courtroom Enhancements Other 0 $0.00 

Office Equipment Shredder 0 $0.00 

Furniture Chairs 0 $0.00 

Other Other supplies/equipment 0 $0.00 

Security Video Surve il lance. alarm systerns. etc. $3089.99 

Total Amount of Grant $3.089.99 

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING AWARD DISBURSEMENTS 

Your Town Supervisor or Village Mayor should receive a check for the amount of the grant or the grant amount will be sent via direct deposit to 
your municipality. All grant recipients are reminded that, as required by law. funds received hereunder may not be used for purposes other than 
the purchase of the itern(s) set forth on the enclosed award form or used lo offset the cost of another grant item awarded al a set monetary 
amount. Also, as st ipulated in the municipal certification accompanying the application for your grant, "any goods and/or services purchased 

with any Justice Court Assistance Program funds sr1all be obtained in accordance with acceptable procurement practices established by the 

governing municipality including. but not limited to. competitive bidding and procurement policies and procedures." 

'Please submit paid receipts indicating funds were spent on approved items along with this Reconciliation Report within 180 days from receipt. 

Remember to save your receipts for at least three years for audit and review purposes. If the amount you spend purchasing the item(s) 
approved on this Report is less than the amount awarded, leftover funds are not to be used to offset the cost of another grant item. 
Please contact OJCS at 800-232-0630 for further direction. 

Total Amount Spent: 

By signing this form, I affirm that all the above approved items were purchased. 

Date: Print Name; 

FOR OJCS USE ONLY 

Vendor ID# 1000002072 

Voucher# 

Submit Date 

Signature: _____________ _ 

Application# 5030 Attachments ---------
AO Date 

ON/SP 

Business Unit 

Approval Date 

Grant Amt 

Final Approval 

EXHIBIT G



CC'TVsECURJTY PROS 
A SECURITY CAMERA SOLUTIONS COMPANY 

Thank you Edvvard! 

Your order number is 142037 

Your order was sent to us but is currently awaiting payment. Once we receive the payment for your order, it will 

be completed. If you've already provided payment details then we will process your order manually and send you 

an email when it's completed. 

0 Your password i1as been saved. 

Order Summary 

l Item 

!,• • ·,~ ·"·'"r:J-.,., • C •"-

ii ij 11 

I ... 

l x IP Security Camera System with 4 IP Microphone 
Cameras and 8 Channel NVR/ 4POEMIC8 

l. Network Video Recorder Free Upgrade to 8 

Channel NVR Model CSP-PROPOE8 (Free During 

Promo) 

2. Hard Drivel TB (included) 

3. Cameras 4 x IP Security Cameras 

4. Cable Length 4 x 100ft Premade CATS Cable 

Model CSP-Cl00 

$1,569.99 

i\o dVi:1,:ldL:le 

EXHIBIT H



o/4/:lU:ll 4 t;amera t-'Ut: NVK I l:l: Iv ~ecunty t-'ros 111uy ~ecunty ~ystems Online 

;-1> 

;:,,,'"' . .. 
7 II 

,gr I ' • • ' 

Channel NVR/ 4POEMIC8 

,S,2.,s,9,9x:•9rn9 $1,569.99 
MODEL: CSP-4POEMIC8 

1~~ }4.~ll\ ~~~~: .. ::~' ·~·:~' ~.~·:.,,,·;_ 
• .... c ,:· ,•,: 

/,/,, .. * 

PRE-MADE 
CATS CABLES 

INCLUDED (x 4) 

B ,,, 
BUILT-IN 

PoE INCLUDED 

HD over CATSe/6 

one Cameras and 8 

FREE SIGN 
& STICKERS 
INCLUDED 

• OPTIONAL 
22'' LCD 

MONITOR 

• 

""'"----BLUE LINE----
··-B-~r1£11 ..... • -~ • -I ,J 

httm: · //www r.r.tv~Ar.11ritvnrn~ r.nm/r.nmnlAtA-~v~tAm~/in-~Ar.11ritv-r.::imAr::i-~v~tAm-with-4-in-mir.rnnhnnA-r.::imAr::l~-::inrl-R-r.h::innAl-nvr-4nnAmir.fl/ 

Go gle 
1•/C!r1f1D.J CliSil.~tt" L!f r.:u-,..-11:..•· .. ·.·:~ 
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o/4/2U:!1 

/t I. • 
NVR FEATURES 
*FREE UPGRADE TO SCH RECORDER! 

• 4K Ultra High Definition 

• 8 PoE Camera Inputs 

• Remote Viewing - No Monthly Fees 

• H.265 High Video Compression 

• 200 Mbps Incoming Bandwith 

• HDMI and VGA Display Output 

• 2 Hard Drive Bays 

CAMERA FEATURES 

• 8 Megapixel IP Camera (3840x2160} 

• Built-in Microphone 

• 2.8mm Lens (110° Wide Angle View) 

• Up to 100ft Infrared Night Vision 

• Starlight - low light performance 

• H.265 Video Compression 

• Weatherproof- Indoor/Outdoor (IP67) 

• Wide Dynamic Range (120dB) 

• Power Over Ethernet - PoE 

• Measurement: 3.97" H x 4.33" D 

8P-P-roximate Distances: 

Identify (Up to 25ft) 

Recognize (Up to 49ft) 

Detect (Up to 245ft} 
SELECT YOUR OPTIONS: 

1. Network Video Recorder: 

4 c..;amera 1-'Ut: NVt< I cc Iv ::;ecunty 1-'ros I tluy ~ecunty ::;ystems un11ne 

. ~ 

Free Upgrade to 8 Channel NVR Model CSP-PROPOE8 (Free During Promo) 

httns · //www r.r.tvsi:,r.11ritvnms r.nm/r.nmnlAtA-svsti:,ms/in-sAr.11ritv-r.,:,mi:,r,:,-svstAm-with-4-in-mir.rnnhnnA-r.,:,mArns-,:,nr!-R-r.h,:,nnAl-nvr-4nnAmir.R/ 

Go gle 
\.'\•r1t1'ud Cb 1.:.tt";1r!,:f He-.:1.,_, ... ,,..._, 
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ti/4/lUl1 4 camera 1-'Ut: NVK I cc I v ::security 1-'ros 11:luy ::security ::systems Online 

2. Hard Drive: 1 TB (included) 

3. Cameras: 4 x IP Security Cameras 

4. Cable Length: 4 x 100ft Premade CATS Cable Model CSP-ClOO 

5. Crimping Tool For Use With CATS Spool: Not Needed 

6. Monitor: 

QTY: V 1 A 

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS 

3 VEAR WARRANTY 

30 DAY MONEY BACK 

GUARANTEE 

Not Needed 

EXT.l:IA SAVf~i( 

LIVE USA 
TECHNICAL SUPPORT 

FREE SHIPPING 
ON ALL ORDERS OVER $100 

Need both video and audio surveillance? Our "MIC8" IP cameras combine 4k ultra high definition video with a built-

httni::· //www r.r.tvi::pr.1 1ritvnrni:: r.nm/r.nmnlPIA-i::vi::IPmi::/in-i::Pr.11ritv-r.~mPr~-~v~tPm-with-4-in-mir.rnnhnnP-r.~mPr~~-~nrl-R-r.h::mnPl-nvr-4nnPmir.R/ 

Go gle 
Vt:rif1a:Jd C li~t1 ~,,. !.: r HL~1.:1•_••.,~~·s 
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ti/4/:-'.U:.e'.1 4 camera 1-'Ut:: NVK I c.;c.; Iv ::iecunty 1-'ros I ljuy ::iecunty ::iystems Online 

in microphone for audio recording. This complete solution also provides starlight night vision of up to 100 foot in 

complete darkness. The dome cameras can be used both indoor and outdoor and are vandal proof. This system is 

perfect for high end business or commercial use. The 4K network video recorder provides you with the latest and 

greatest in functionality with motion detection, automatic motion alerts, object counting, and remote internet 

viewing from anywhere in the world. There are no additional monthly fees and the live viewing cell phone app is 

free. Our systems are easy to install, come with a three year warranty, and money back satisfaction guarantee. Enjoy 

exceptional video and audio surveillance with this complete all in one system. 

This Complete IP Security Camera System includes: 

• (1) 8 Channel "PRO SERIES" High Definition Network Video Recorder with Built-in POE (Power over Ethernet) 

• (1) 1 Terabyte Surveillance Grade Hard Drive {installed) 

• (4) IP 8MP Indoor/Outdoor Vandal Resistant Infrared Dome Security Cameras with 2.8mm Lens and up to 100ft 

Night Vision 

httns · //www r.r.tvsAr.11ritvnrns r.om/r.nmnlAIA-svdAms/in-sAr.11ritv-r.::imAr::1-svslAm-wilh-4-in-mir.rnnhnnA-r.::imAr::is-::inrl-R-r.h::innAl-nvr-4nnAmir.R/ 

Go gle 
',j,_,r1f1ed Ct;~tl~li'!..!.t Hl' ... '1~¥•.,•~·~ 
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ti/4/LUL1 4 c.;amera 1-'Ut: NVK I c.;c.; Iv ::;ecunty 1-'ros I t:luy ::;ecunty ::;ystems Online 

• (4) 100 Foot Premade CATS Cables or 1000 Foot Spool (Optional) 

• High Definition LCD Monitor is OPTIONAL 

• DVD Instruction Manual and Quick Start Guide 

• Free Remote Viewing Software and Apps 

• Video Surveillance Warning Stickers and Aluminum Sign 

See and hear what's going on. 

Our PRO Series NVR offers the perfect combination of simplicity and performance. This top-of-the-line professional 

network video recorder is capable of producing superior images up to 4K Ultra High Definition. The unit is designed 

to include all of the latest and greatest features for viewing live and recorded video including 24/7 recording, motion 

recording, object masking, mobile alerts, audio and much more. You can easily view your cameras remotely on any 

smartphone, tablet or computer using our free software and mobile apps. Built-in PoE (power over ethernet) makes 

this unit ideal for simple plug and play setup. The PRO Series NVR includes 2 internal hard drive bays for extra video 

storage when needed. You will not find a better or more reliable unit for your business or home. 

This complete HD security camera system package includes our professional-grade 8MP infrared eyeball dome style 

camera has a fixed llO degree extra wide-angle lens and powerful night vision of up to 100ft. This well designed 

camera also has a built-in microphone for audio recording. This camera leverages the latest Starlight technology to 

display colorful image in low light conditions. Other advanced features of this camera include WDR used to combat 

any glare from intense lighting as well as the latest H.265 high video compression technology for increased video 

storage capacity. Built-in PoE (power over ethernet) makes this camera ideal for simple plug and play setup. This 

httns · //www r.r.lvsAr.11ritvnrns r.nm/r.nmnlAtA-svstAms/in-sAr.11ritv-r.::imAr::i-svstAm-with-4-in-mir.rnnhnnA-r.::imAr::is-::inrl-R-r.h::innAl-nvr-4nni:,mir.R/ 

Go gle 
1../i_1r1f1u.J C1:1~A~~1ri.:r Hv"·,~~••.-v:., 
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o/4/LUL1 4 camera t-'Ut:: NVK I cc Iv ::;ecunty t-'ros 111uy ::;ecurity ::;ystems Online 

ca'Tie(d is the perfect choice for super high definition with audio. 

This Complete High Definition IP Security Camera System comes with everything needed for complete installation. It 

includes a 3 Year Warranty, Free USA Technical and Support and 100% Money Back Guarantee. 

Installation of our IP camera systems is simple and easy. A simple step-by-step guide is included with every system. 

We also include live USA based Technical Support available Monday through Friday. We are happy to answer any 

questions and assist you at (888) 653-2288. 

GET A FREE 

ONLINE QUOTE 
TODAY! ~ 

CLICK HERE 

ti".4•!'+ e 

RELATED PRODUCTS 

Professional 4K IP Security Camera System with 2 IP Cameras and 
4 Channel NVR/ 2POEB8-S 

Model: CSP-2POEB8-S 

Dome 4K IP Security Camera wi1 

Model: CSP-IPMIC8 

httns·//www r.r.tvsAr.11ritvnrns r.nm/r.nmnlAfA-svstAms/in-sAr.1 ,ritv-r.::i mArn-svstAm-with-4-in-mir.mnhnnA-r.::imAr::is-::inrl-R-r.h::innAl-nvr-4nnAmir.R/ 

Go gle 
1•/~2r jfM-Jd t; tt st1 ~rr t! r F{ u-•.:1t_,-• .. 1,.•:..~ 
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@msn.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

CCTV Security Pros <sales@cctvsecuritypros.com> 
Thursday, June 3, 2021 2:30 PM 

@msn.com 
Your CCTV Security Pros Order Confirmation (#142037) 

Thank You for Your Business 
This email is to confirm the receipt of your recent order. Your order will be shipped promptly. Packages are sent 
signature required. Please inspect all products within 30 days of receipt. 

Need Tech Support? 

We encourage you to visit our Tech & Setup page for quick answers to most questions or to schedule a prompt callback 
from a live representative. Please be sure to reference your order number which can be found in the subject line of this 

email. Click on the below link for access now: 

http:ljwww.cctvsecuritypros.com/support.html 

1° f Your order ID is #142037. A summary of your order is shown below. To view the status of your order click here. 

Shipping Address 

Edward Mercer 
mercer associates 

 
Athens, New York 12015 
United States 

 

Your Order Contains ... 

Billing Address 

Edward Mercer 
mercer associates 

 
Athens, New York 12015 
United States 

 

Cart Items SKU Qty Item Price Item Total 

IP Security Camera System with 
4 IP Microphone Cameras and 
8 Channel NVR/ 4POEMIC8 
{l. Network Video Recorder: Free 

Upgrade to 8 Channel NVR Model CSP- CSP-4POEMIC8 
PROPOEB (Free During Promo), 2. 
Hard Drive: 1 TB {included), 3. 
Cameras: 4 x IP Security Cameras, 4. 
Cable Length: 4 x 100ft Premade CATS 

Cable Model CSP-ClOO, 5. Crimping 

1 $1,569.99 USD $1,569.99 USD 

1 



VOUCHER 

TOWN OF ATHENS 
Athens Town Clerk 

2 First Street 
Athens, NY 12015-1393 

DEPARTMENT ~!Silt~ 1110.J.-I JtAP 
CLAIMANT'S 

NAME 
ANO 

ADDRESS 

r=1 . . [\ . . 
{\t_~. Y (,O. \"' Ll$5t)r..uii'e~ 

   
L ~{( .. L~i'l.S) f\J\/ 12 015 . _J 

I 

VVtil 11- 11"-' 1111"' r\l 11-l"'IJ 

DATE VOUCHER RECEIVED 

FUND· APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

·, TOTAL 

ENTERED ON ABSTRACT NO, 

PURCHASE 
DETAILED INVOICES MAY BE ATTACHED, ANO TOTAL ENTERED ON THIS VOUCHER, 
CERTIFICATION BELOW MUST BE SIGNED ,.• . 

TERMS ________ ORDER NO.------

DATE VENDOR'S QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INVOICE NO. 

rr-ti,-'ll l12B3 Ll C ou.r+ Oftc~ ff ·H cl 11 i0 CL y 2J3zq.q 
,Sttu.v;+y C Ctl,_Le i--ns. 

{ Stt G.Jl-r,ltl.u &) 
I1f\s.+R \ l~+ t U\~\... of SL tu ~ty 1/)L'O.CO 

Cct1·vuh\~· 

., 

(SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE) TOTAL 3jo~tc · 
~- \f} {) CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION 

I, >t.LUL K. ru..O)l)L.u ,oertlfythattheaboveacoountlntheamountof$ _3-)32C,. qc, 
is true and o rreot; that the Items, services and disbursements charged were rendered to or for the municipality on the dates stated; that no 
part has been paid or satisfied: that taxes, from which the municipality Is exempt, are not Included: and that the amount claimed Is 

actually due. '-.- • ·{) { 1 ) . C) n 
j~L--rz{ [\·ll\XLLLL K. lYLt.0/\)l.lJ" ~QVLt..Lvr: .OLU::f ·l .l,Qir-fc 
DATE '- SIGNATURE TITLE 

(SPACE BEi.OW FOR MUNICIPAL use) 

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL 
The above services or materials were rendered or 
furnished to the munlolpallty on the dates stated and 
the charges are corre 

I"'> U'lllt~tll'\t\lll lllln,...1•u1('1"\ \tll""t"I\~ UV •.11:U,A 

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT 
This clalr.n Is approved and orders 

'--Jel> ~Ilona Indicated above. ' 

->c-~"A--'m"-----
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Mercer Associates 

 
Athens, NY 12015 

Bill To 

Town of Athens 
2 First Street 
Athens, New York 12015 

P.O. No. 
-

JCAP Grant 
--

Terms 

Upon Completion 

Description 

CSP -4POEMICX8-S 4 Camera Remote viewing with 
two hard drive bays 
(1) 4 Channel "PRO SERIES" 4K Ultra High Definition 
Network Video Recorder with Built-in POE (Power over 
Ethernet) 
( 1) 1 Tera byte Surveillance Grade Hard Drive 
(installed) 
(4) IP 8MP Indoor/Outdoor Infrared Bullet Security 
Cameras with Motorized Zoom Lens and up to 200ft 
Night Vision 
(4) 100 Foot Premade CAT5 Cables or 1000 Foot 
Spool (Optional) 
High Definition LCD Monitor is OPTIONAL 
DVD Instruction Manual and Quick Start Guide 
Free Remote Viewing Software and Apps 
Video Surveillance Warning Stickers and Aluminum 
Sign 
Installation of 4 camera, Clerks transaction window, 
Courtroom east and west wall corners and 2 nd floor 
hallway waiting area 
main Data bank installed in Clerks Office area on West 
wall 
Sales Tax exempt 

Due Date 
-· 

7/6/2021 

Qty 
--
1 

1 

----,.---· ---
Accour lt # Project 

----+-------· 

Rat e Amount' 
----- --+---------

2,329.99 2,329.99 

1,000.00 1,000.00 

0.00% 0.00 

- ---~---------
Total USO 3,329.99 

Payment s/Credits USD 0.00 

USO 3,329.99 Balance Due 
-----



@mchugh-lawfirm.com 

From: 
Sent: 

Don Pierro < @townofathensny.com> 
Thursday, July 15, 2021 2:44 PM 

To: george 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Fwd: Athens Town Court JCAP Award 2021 
jcap paperwork 71521.pdf 

Hi George. Just got home and received this ..... from mercer .... 

---------- Forwarded message----------

From: "Hon E. Timothy Mercer" < @nycourts.gov> 
Date: Jul 15, 20211:51 PM 
Subject: Athens Town Court JCAP Award 2021 

To: Robert Butler < @townofathensny.com>,Robert Butler @acolarusso.com> 
Cc: Don Pierro < @townofathensny.com>,Constance Pazin < @nycourts.gov>,Marcia Puorro 
< @nycourts.gov>, @mercerplg.com 

Rob attached you will find the paperwork requested this morning. I believe the paperwork is in order. let me 
know if you need anything else. 

A. 10/07/2020 JCAP Grant Signature Page showing all items on the Application signed by Judges on 
9/21/2020 and submitted by Marcia Puorro, senior Court Clerk. 

B. Estimate to the Town of Athens Court ( JCAP) grant from Mercer Associates 

C. Item Description of system used and "Cost" . and labor Itemized per OCS sent in BY Marcia 11/25/2020 
email. 

D. Award notice to Athens Town Court stating the Award check will be sent out on Feb 19, 2021 

E. A copy of the check dated 02/19/2021 for $3,089.99 to be spent within 180 days to the Town of Athens 
Budget Officer. JCAP only awarded the Security Camera System, rejecting the other 5 items on the application. 

As you can see OCS approved the Grant for the Athens Town Court. The entire time my sincere belief was that 
I was billing through the Grant application! Being funded by OCS through the Town of Athens. I didn't feel it 
was being performed for the Town of Athens. 
Don has mentioned to our Senior Court Clerk and provided Town Ethics noted in the Town handbook. I 

strongly believe I didn't break them as it wasn't a contracted Job/Project "with the Town of Athens. 

I would ask you review the documents and get back to me. The Town has been issued the check in Feb and the 
project has been completed. The resolution has been passed by the Town Board for payment/transfer of funds 
the Office of OCS provided to the Town for the awarded JCAP Grant. 

Regards, 
E. Timothy Mercer 

1 
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Hon. E. Timothy Mercer 
Town Justice 

2 First Street 
P.O. Box 132 
Athens, NY. 12015 

PH. 518-945-3360 Ext. 1 
Fax 518-945-1372 

2 
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Judge Mercer, Athens Town ethically issue 

Tim MERCER < @msn.com> 
Wed 7/21/2021 3:35 PM 

To: David Dellehunt < @nycourts.gov> 

Cc: Hon E. Timothy Mercer < @nycourts.gov>; paulmsalvino@  <paulmsalvino@ > 

Judge Dellehunt, it has come to my attention that my town, Town of Athens is looking into an ethical issue with me. I performed 
billable labor that was in our approved JCAP application for Mercer Associates, my Company. It was materials and labor to install 

security cameras. 

I would like to possibly discuss this with you to get in front of the problem, well the problem is there, I feel you should know in 

advance the details. 

It was given to our town Attorney under the direction of the town bookkeeper and Town Supervisor. I don't know if or how they 
are proceeding with this. I don't know if they contacted the State. 

I don't feel I broke any "Town" ethics, but do know just the look of impropriety is enough with OCS. I have had numerous issues 
with the Town over the past year as to how they handle the "Athens Town Court" and we can review them as needed. 

From what I hear it's in the Town Attorneys hands. I have not spoken to him prior to this email to state my position. 

Could you please contact me to discuss going forward. 

Regards 

Hon. E. Timothy Mercer 

Tim Mercer 

@msn.com 
 

Please be CAREFUL when clicking links or opening attachments from external senders. 

EXHIBIT L



Mercer Associates 

 
Athens, NY 12015 

Bill To 

Town of Athens 
2 First Street 
Athens, New York 12015 

Finance Charges on Overdue Balance 
Invoice #11283 for 3,329.99 on 07/06/2021 

Description 

Finance Charge 
Date Invoice# 

8/18/2021 FC 27 

1. 

co~', 
(> 

Terms 

Amount 

66.59 

Total USD 66.59 

Payments/Credits USD0.00 

Balance Due USD 66.59 

EXHIBIT M



Mercer Associates 

 
Athens, NY 12015 

Bill To 

Town of Athens 
2 First Street 
Athens, New York 12015 

P.O.No. Terms 

JCAP Grant Upon Completion 

Description 

CSP -4POEMICX8-S 4 Camera Remote viewing with 
two hard drive bays 
(1) 4 Channel "PRO SERIES" 4K Ultra High Definition 
Network Video Recorder with Built-in POE (Power over 
Ethernet) 
( 1) 1 Terabyte Surveillance Grade Hard Drive 
(installed) 
(4) IP 8MP Indoor/Outdoor Infrared Bullet Security 
Cameras with Motorized Zoom Lens and up to 200ft 
Night Vision 
(4) 100 Foot Premade CATS Cables or 1000 Foot 
Spool (Optional) 
High Definition LCD Monitor is OPTIONAL 
DVD Instruction Manual and Quick Start Guide 
Free Remote Viewing Software and Apps 
Video Surveillance Warning Stickers and Aluminum 
Sign 
Installation of 4 camera, Clerks transaction window, 
Courtroom east and west wall comers and 2 nd floor 
hallway waiting area 
main Data bank installed in Clerks Office area on West 
wall 
REMOVAL OF CSP -4POEMICX8-S 4 Camera 
Remote viewing with two hard drive bays ( 
09/24/2021 ) 
REMOVAL OF 4 camera, Clerks transaction window, 
Courtroom east and west wall corners and 2 nd floor 
hallway waiting area 

Please makepayment through ChasePay 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

12/30/2021 11283 

Due Date Account# Project 

12/30/2021 

Qty Rate Amount 

1 2,329.99 2,329.99 

1 1,000.00 1,000.00 

-1 2,329.99 -2,329.99 

-1 1,000.00 -1,000.00 

Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

Page 1 
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Mercer Associates 

   
Athens, NY 12015 

Bill To 

Town of Athens 
2 First Street 
Athens, New York 12015 

P.O. No. 

JCAP Grant 

Terms 

Upon Completion 

Description 

main Data bank installed in Clerks Office area on West 
wall (10/22/2021) 
REMOVAL OF LG 42" Monitor supplied/Donated by 
Mercer (10/22/2021) 

JCAP Terminated. Town to Return all Funds to NY 
State 

Sales Tax exempt 

Please makepayrnent through ChasePay 

Due Date 

12/30/2021 

Qty 

Page2 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

12/30/2021 11283 

Account# Project 

Rate Amount 

1 0.00 O.OOT 

0.00% 0.00 

Total USD0.00 

Payments/Credits USD0.00 

Balance Due USD0.00 



ST ATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

E. TIMOTHY MERCER, 

a Justice of the Athens Town Com1, 
Greene County . 

Judge's Home Address 

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above 
matter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon the judge in accordance with 
Judiciary Law§ 44, subd. 7, the Court of Appeals has asked the Commission to provide the 
judge's home address. 

Judge's Home Address 

Request and Authorization to Notify Judge's Attorney of Determination 

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above 
matter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon me in accordance with Judiciary 
Law§ 44, subd. 7, the undersigned judge or justice: 

( 1) requests and authorizes the Chief Judge to cause a copy of my notification letter and a copy 
of the determination to be sent to my attorney(s) by mail: 

Attorney's Name, Address, Telephone 

(2) requests and authorizes the Clerk of the Commission to transmit this request to the Chief 
Judge together with the other required papers. 

This request and authorization shall remain in force unless and until a revocation in writing by 
the undersigned judge or justice is received by the Commission. 

Dated : 
Signature of Judge or Justice 

Acknowledgment: 
Signature of Attorney for Judge or Justice 

SEND TO: Clerk of the Commission 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 




